

HIRING AUTHORIZATION REQUEST **Crook County Court**

DATE: <u>9/17/2021</u>	DEPARTMENT:	
POSITION TO BE FILLED:Clinic Admir	nistrative Assistant/Di	sease Investigation Specialist
POSITION OPEN DATE: September 17	7, 2021 POSIT	ION CLOSE DATE: _ When filled
NEW POSITION? Yes (Creation	າ of a new position mu	st be pre-approved by County Court.)
STARTING PAY RANGE:		
FROM: Grade <u>TBD</u> Step	Annual Salary	Hourly _
ro: Grade <u>TBD</u> Step	Annual Salary	Hourly _
POSITION TYPE:		
Full-Time 🗌 Part-Time 🗌	Temporary 1	Fotal hours per week: <u>40</u>
s this position already in your budget?	X yes	no
Fund/Dept: <u>310 - 1409</u> Line Ite Fund/Dept: Line Ite	m #:510.01-22 m #:	
	the wording you wou	ocations Central Oregonian, Bend Bulletin, ld like placed in the posting. If there are on posted to, please call Human
Attach the Job Description to this form	n.	
An Interview Committee, consisting o	f a minimum of three	members, must be named below:
1. Jo McCabe		
2. <u>Katie Plumb</u>		
3. <u>Lacey Currier</u>		
4		
Katie Pens		
Department Head	County Court	HR Manager



Crook County

Mailing: 300 NE 3rd Street • Prineville, Oregon 97754

Physical: 203 NE Court Street • Prineville, Oregon 97754

Phone (541) 447-6555

November 23, 2021

Re: Letter of Support – Rural Veterans Healthcare Transportation Grant

Our File No.: Veterans 2

Dear Members of the Rural Veterans Healthcare Transportation Grant Review Panel:

On behalf of Crook County, I am writing to express our full support and enthusiasm for Jefferson County's Rural Veterans Healthcare Transportation grant application.

The Central Oregon Intergovernmental Council (COIC), the regional public transportation service provider, has delivered a highly successful transportation service that connects veterans living in rural areas of Central Oregon to critical healthcare-related services. The ODOT-funded transit program has filled a historic gap in transit service by providing veterans with a reliable and ADA-compliant option to reach doctor's appointments, VA clinics, pharmacies, and other important healthcare destinations. Previously, many veterans would rely on rides from family members and friends, which could be especially challenging for veterans who experience a disability and require a mobility device. COIC's veteran-focused healthcare transportation service has provided over 1,500 one-way trips in the last year.

Jefferson County is a Special Transportation Fund (STF) agency that works directly with the regional transit provider, COIC. If awarded this grant, COIC will have the resources to continue the essential curb-to-curb transportation program that serves veterans across Central Oregon. COIC is well positioned to initiate an accessible and efficient on-demand transportation program to better serve the veteran community of Central Oregon who need access to critical medical services.

This this funding, Crook County hopes to be able to assist local veterans to attend medical appointments and pick up medications from local pharmacies, without undue expense to them or continuously relying on family members or friends for assistance. This will assist the vets to maintain independent lives while sparing them the burden of securing their own ADA-compliant vehicles.

Crook County is committed to supporting this initiative. We encourage the ODOT Public Transportation Division to consider the proposed grant. Please do not hesitate to reach out if you have any questions.

~ 1	
Sincerel	T 7
	LV.

Jerry Brummer

AMENDMENT 1 to INDEFEASIBLE RIGHT TO USE AGREEMENT

This Amendment 1 modifies that certain Indefeasible Right to Use Agreement (hereinafter "IRU") executed by and between PrineTIME Internet Solutions, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company (hereinafter "PrineTIME"), and Crook County, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon (hereinafter "County.") Individually, PrineTIME and County may be referred to as a Party, or collectively as Parties.

RECITALS

A. Whereas, PrineTIME and County are parties to that certain Indefeasible Right of Use for Fiber facilities located in Prineville, Oregon; and

B. Whereas, the County wishes to include additional facilities, and PrineTIME wishes to provide such additional facilities, under the provisions of the IRU.

AGREEMENT

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Incorporation of Recitals</u>: The above Recitals are incorporated into and made a part of this Amendment 1, as terms of contract and not mere recitals.
- 2. <u>Effective Date</u>: This Amendment 1 is effective on the date when signed by both Parties.
- 3. Additional Facilities: On or before November 30, 2021, PrineTIME will complete the installation of Fiber connecting the County IT Office located at 422 NW Beaver Street, Prineville, to the Crook County Fairgrounds, located at 1280 Main Street, Prineville. The specific end points for this Fiber connection will be as the Parties may mutually agree. PrineTIME grants to County an exclusive indefeasible right of use in and access to this Fiber.
- 4. <u>Modification of Payment Terms</u>: In addition to, and not in place of, the payment obligations contained in Paragraph 4.1 of the IRU, within five (5) business days of the Effective Date of this Amendment 1, County shall pay to Prineville as follows:
 - (a) a one-time payment of \$32,000.00;
 - (b) an additional amount for annual maintenance of \$2,100.00.

The total amount of annual maintenance fee under the IRU, as modified by this Amendment 1, equals \$8,400.00 (\$2,100.00 + \$6,300.00.) Thereafter, the payment of the annual maintenance fee will be as described in the IRU.

5. <u>Counterparts</u>: The Parties may execute this Amendment 1 in separate counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered will be an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument. Facsimile or electronic transmission of any signed

original document will be the same as delivery of an original. At the request of either Party, the Parties will confirm facsimile or email transmitted signatures by signing and delivering an original document.

6. Except as modified by this Amendment 1, the provisions of the IRU remain in full force and effect according to its terms.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Amendment 1 to be executed and effective for all purposes as of the Effective Date.

Crook County:	PrineTIME Internet Solutions, L.L.C.:
By	By h
Name:	Name: Jason Wilkins
Title:	Title: Member
Date	Date